



**INSTRUCTION MANUAL/MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS/
BRUKSANVISNING/BRUKSANVISNINGEN/KÄYTTÖOPAS/
MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES/BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG/
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING/MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI/
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES**

**LED Strip/ LED -strip/ Bande LED/ Striscia a LED/ Bandă LED/ Tira de LED/
Tira de LED/ LED -stripe/ LED -remsa/ LED pás/ Pasek LED/
LED -szalag/ Jalur LED/ LED -kaistale/ LED -Streifen/**

1

ON
OFF

ON
OFF

x1

2

Diameter < 8cm

>10cm

3

SW PLUG 0027070006

EU PLUG 0027070005

Not included*

4

150mm

50000mm

11mm

6.8mm



INSTRUCTION MANUAL/MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS/ BRUKSANVISNING/BRUKSANVISNINGEN/KÄYTTÖOPAS/ MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES/BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG/ GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING/MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI/ MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

LED Strip/ LED -strip/ Bande LED/ Striscia a LED/ Bandă LED/ Tira de LED/
Tira de LED/ LED -stripe/ LED -remsa/ LED pás/ Pasek LED/
LED -szalag/ Jalur LED/ LED -kaistale/ LED -Streifen/



x100



x200

SGS Sku	Size*	CCT*	Power*	CRI*	Lumen*	Life time*	BA*
0027060004	50000*11*6.8mm	6000K	400W(9W/m)	>80	900lm*50m	30000H (L70)	100°

- * Size/ Taille/ Storlek/ Størrelse/ Mitat/ Dimensões/Größe/Afmetingen/ Dimensione/ Dimensiones
- * CCT/ Couleur de température/ Farbtemperatur/Fargetemperatur/ Värilämpötila/Temperatura de cor/Farbtemperatur/CCT/ Temperatura di colore/Temperatura de color
- * Power/ Puissance/ Effekt/ Makt/ Power/ Potência/Leistung/ Vermogen/Potenza/Energia
- * CRI/Indice de rendu des couleurs/CRI/CRI/CRI/Índice de restituição de cor/CRI/ Kleurweergave/Indice di resa cromatica/Índice de reproducción cromática
- * Lumen/ Lumen/ Lumen/ Lumen/ max/ Lumen/ Lumen/ Lumen/ Lumen/ Lúmenes
- * Life time/ Durée de vie/ Livstid/ Levetid/ Haltbarkeit/Vida útil/Lebenszeit/Levensduur/ Vita utile/Toda la vida

230VDC IP65 IK08 -20°C~40°C(ta:40°C)



GB

WARNING:

- Ensure that the main electrical supply is switched off before installing the luminaire.
- This LED strip must not be used without all gaskets being in place. Any open ends must be sealed-off before use.
- Do not submerge flexible light in liquids, or use the product in the vicinity of standing water or other liquids.
- Do not route the cord through walls, ceilings, doors, windows, or any similar part of the building structure.
- Turn on the products 10-15 Minutes before you bend it when the product was off the roll during the temperature is below 0°.
- Turn on the products 10-15 minutes before you repack it to the roll during the temperature is below 0°.
- Do not use the LED strip when covered or recessed into a surface.
- Do not open or cut the LED strip.
- Do not connect this LED strip to another manufacturer's product.
- Do not directly stare at the light source; otherwise it may cause eye damage.
- It is prohibited to use the worklight near a heat source or in a corrosive or acidic environment.
- Keep away from children! Children should be supervised in order to ensure that they do not play with the device!
- The device has a two years WARRANTY against faulty workmanship or materials. The guarantee does not apply to damage to the device arising through a failure to comply with the operating instructions.
- If the external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be replaced by special cord or cord exclusively available from the manufacturer or his service agent.
- If the external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be exclusively replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
- If the cord is damaged, the luminaire shall be destroyed.
- This product has LED build-in, the light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
- This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class<F>.
- This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

SW

VARNING:

- Se till att elnätet är avstängt innan du installerar armaturen.
- Denna LED-remsa får inte användas utan att alla packningar är på plats. Eventuella öppna ändrar måste förseglas före användning.
- Sänk inte ned den flexibla lampan i vätskor och använd inte produkten i närheten av stående vatten eller andra vätskor.
- Dra inte sladden genom väggar, tak, dörrar, fönster eller någon liknande del av byggnadskonstruktionen.
- Slå på produkterna 10-15 minuter innan du böjer den när produkten var av nullen under temperaturen är under 0°.
- Slå på produkterna 10-15 minuter innan du packar tillbaka den på rullen när temperaturen är under 0°.
- Använd inte LED-listen när den är övertäckt eller infälld i en yta.
- LED-listen får inte öppnas eller skäras.
- Anslut inte denna LED-list till en produkt från en annan tillverkare.
- Stira inte direkt på ljuskällan, eftersom det kan orsaka ögonskador.
- Det är förbjudet att använda arbetslampan nära en värmekälla eller i en frätande eller sur miljö.
- Håll borta från barn! Barn bör hållas under uppsikt så att de inte leker med apparaten!
- Enheten har en tvåårig GARANTI mot tillverknings- eller materialfel. Garantin gäller inte för skador på enheten som uppstår på grund av att bruksanvisningen inte har följts.
- Om den externa flexibla kabeln eller sladden till denna armatur är skadad ska den bytas ut mot en speciell kabel eller sladd som endast finns tillgänglig från tillverkaren eller dennes servicerepresentant.
- Om den externa flexibla kabeln eller sladden till denna armatur är skadad ska den endast bytas ut av tillverkaren, dennes servicerepresentant eller en liknande kvalificerad person för att undvika fara.
- Om sladden är skadad ska armaturen förstöras.
- Denna produkt har inbyggd LED, ljuskällan i denna armatur är inte utbytbart; när ljuskällan når slutet av sin livslängd skall hela armaturen bytas ut.
- Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla för energieffektivitetsklass<F>
- Denna märkning indikerar att denna produkt inte ska kasseras med annat hushållsavfall. För att förebygga eventuella skador på miljön eller människors hälsa genom okontrollerad avfallshantering, är återvinning ett ansvarsfullt sätt att främja en hållbar återanvändning av materialresurser. För att returnera din begagnade enhet, ska retur- och insamlingsystemen användas eller kontakta återförsäljaren där produkten köptes. De kan hantera denna produkten för miljösäker återvinning.

FI

VAROITUS:

- Varmista, että päävirta on kytketty pois päältä ennen valaisimen asennusta.
- Tätä LED-nauhaa ei saa käyttää ilman, että kaikki tiivisteet ovat paikoillaan. Kaikki avoimet päät on suljettava ennen käyttöä.
- Älä upota taipuisaa valoa nesteisiin tai käytä tuotetta seisovan veden tai muiden nesteiden läheisyydessä.
- Älä reititä johtoa seinien, kattojen, ovien, ikkunoiden tai muiden vastaavien rakennuksen rakenteiden läpi.
- Kytke tuotteet päälle 10-15 minuuttia ennen taivuttamista, kun tuote oli irti rullasta lämpötilan ollessa alle 0°.
- Kytke tuotteet päälle 10-15 minuuttia ennen kuin pakkaat sen takaisin rullalle lämpötilan ollessa alle 0°.
- Älä käytä LED-nauhaa, kun se on peitetty tai upotettu pintaan.
- Älä avaa tai leikkaa LED-nauhaa.
- Älä liitä tätä LED-nauhaa toisen valmistajan tuotteeseen.
- Älä käytä, jos jokin suojakilpi halkeaa.
- Älä kosketa kuumaa pintaa käsin säädön ja normaalin käytön aikana korkean lämpötilan vuoksi.
- Älä käytä valaisinta virossa maassa.
- Jos tämän valaisimen ulkoinen taipuisa kaapeli tai johto on vaurioitunut, valmistaja tai tämän huoltoliike tai vastaava pätevä henkilö saa vaihtaa sen vaaran välttämiseksi.
- Vähimmäisetaisyys valaistavasta kohteesta on 1 m.
- Älä tuojota suoraan valonlähteeseen; muuten se voi aiheuttaa silmävammoja.
- Työvalaisinta ei saa käyttää lähellä lämmönlähdettä tai syövyttävässä tai happamassa ympäristössä.
- Pidä pois lasten ulottuvilta! Lapsia on valvottava, jotta varmistetaan, etteivät he leiki laitteella!
- Laitteella on kahden vuoden TAKUU valmistus- tai materiaalivirheiden varalta. Takuu ei koske laitteen vaurioita, jotka johtuvat käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä.
- Jos valaisimen ulkoinen joustava kaapeli tai johto vaurioituu, se on vaihdettava valmistajalta tai hänen huoltoedustajaltaan saatavilla olevaan erikoisjohtoon tai -johtoon.
- Jos valaisimen ulkoinen joustava kaapeli tai johto vaurioituu, sen saa vaihtaa ainoastaan valmistaja, hänen huoltoedustajansa tai vastaava pätevä henkilö vaaran välttämiseksi.
- Jos johto vaurioituu, valaisin on tuhottava.
- Tässä tuotteessa on sisäänrakennettu LED, tämän valaisimen valonlähdettä ei voi vaihtaa; kun valonlähde saavuttaa käyttöikänsä loppu, koko valaisin on vaihdettava.
- TTämän valaisimen valonlähde on energiatehokkuusluokkaa <F>.
- Merkintä tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen. Jotta vältetään sääntelemättömän jätteiden hävityksen ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle koituvasta mahdollisesta haitasta, kierrätä tuote vastuullisesti edistäaksesi materiaalien kestävää uusiokäyttöä. Palauta käytetty laite käytettävissäsi olevien palautus- ja keräysjärjestelmien kautta tai ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään, jolta ostit tuotteen. He voivat toimittaa tuotteen ympäristön kannalta kestävästi kierrätykseen.

DE

WARNING :

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Hauptstromversorgung ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie die Leuchte installieren.
- Dieser LED-Streifen darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn nicht alle Dichtungen vorhanden sind. Offene Enden müssen vor dem Gebrauch verschlossen werden.
- Tauchen Sie die flexible Leuchte nicht in Flüssigkeiten ein, und verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von stehendem Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten.
- Führen Sie das Kabel nicht durch Wände, Decken, Türen, Fenster oder ähnliche Teile der Gebäudestruktur.
- Schalten Sie das Produkt 10-15 Minuten vor dem Biegen ein, wenn das Produkt bei Temperaturen unter 0° von der Rolle war.
- Schalten Sie die Produkte 10-15 Minuten ein, bevor Sie sie wieder auf die Rolle packen, wenn die Temperatur unter 0° liegt.
- Verwenden Sie den LED-Streifen nicht, wenn er abgedeckt oder in eine Oberfläche eingelassen ist.
- Öffnen oder schneiden Sie den LED-Streifen nicht.
- Verbinden Sie diesen LED-Streifen nicht mit einem Produkt eines anderen Herstellers.
- Blicken Sie nicht direkt in die Lichtquelle; andernfalls kann es zu Augenschäden kommen.
- Der Arbeitsscheinwerfer darf nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle oder in einer ätzenden oder saurehaltigen Umgebung verwendet werden.
- Von Kindern fernhalten! Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen!
- Das Gerät hat eine zweijährige GARANTIE auf Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehler. Die Garantie gilt nicht für Schäden am Gerät, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung entstehen.
- Wenn das externe flexible Kabel oder die Leitung dieser Leuchte beschädigt ist, muss es durch ein spezielles Kabel oder eine Leitung ersetzt werden, die ausschließlich beim Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst erhältlich ist.
- Wenn das externe flexible Kabel oder die Leitung dieser Leuchte beschädigt ist, darf es ausschließlich vom Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

Manufacturer: Sonepar Global Sourcing SA
Chemin Louis-Hubert 3, 1213 Petit-Lancy, Switzerland
Importers: www.litbycardi.com
Contact: Sonepar France Distribution SAS, 18-20 Quai Du Point Du Jour, 92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France

IM-LS-EUS-01-K-V01

- Wenn die Leitung beschädigt ist, muss die Leuchte entsorgt werden.
- Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte ist nicht austauschbar; wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht, muss die gesamte Leuchte ersetzt werden.
- Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse <F>
- Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt EU-weit nicht mit anderem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, recyceln Sie es verantwortungsbewusst. Um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung der nachhaltigen Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern, verwenden Sie bitte die Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde.

- PT ATENÇÃO:**
- Assegure-se de que a fonte elétrica principal esteja desligada antes de instalar a luminária.
 - Esta fita LED não deve ser utilizada sem que todas as juntas estejam no sítio. As extremidades abertas devem ser seladas antes da utilização.
 - Não submergir a luz flexível em líquidos, nem utilizar o produto nas proximidades de água parada ou outros líquidos.
 - Não passe o cabo através de paredes, tectos, portas, janelas ou qualquer outra parte semelhante da estrutura do edifício.
 - Ligue os produtos 10 a 15 minutos antes de os dobrar quando o produto estiver fora do rolo e a temperatura for inferior a 0°.
 - Ligue os produtos 10-15 minutos antes de os voltar a colocar na rolo quando a temperatura for inferior a 0°.
 - Não utilizar a fita LED quando estiver coberta ou embutida numa superfície.
 - Não abrir ou cortar a fita LED.
 - Não ligar esta fita LED a um produto de outro fabricante.
 - Não olhe diretamente para a fonte de luz; caso contrário, poderá causar danos aos olhos.
 - É proibido usar a luz de trabalho perto de uma fonte de calor ou em um ambiente corrosivo ou ácido.
 - Manter longe de crianças! As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brinquem com o dispositivo!



- O dispositivo tem uma GARANTIA de dois anos contra defeitos de fabricação ou de materiais. A garantia não se aplica a danos ao dispositivo decorrentes de falha no cumprimento das instruções de operação.
- Se o cabo flexível exterior ou cordão desta luminária estiver danificado, deverá ser substituído por um cordão especial ou cordão disponível exclusivamente no fabricante ou no seu agente de assistência.
- Se o cabo flexível exterior ou o fio desta luminária estiverem danificados, deverá ser substituído exclusivamente pelo fabricante ou pelo seu agente de assistência ou por uma pessoa qualificada semelhante para evitar riscos.
- Se o cabo estiver danificado, a luminária deverá ser destruída.
- Esse produto tem LEDs embutidos; a fonte de luz dessa luminária não é substituível; quando a fonte de luz chegar ao fim de sua vida útil, toda a luminária deverá ser substituída.
- Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiência energética<F>
- Esta marcação indica que este produto não deve ser descartado com outros detritos. Para evitar possíveis danos ao ambiente ou à saúde humana pelo descarte descontrolado, recicle responsavelmente para promover um reuso sustentável de recursos materiais. Para devolver seu aparelho usado, utilize os sistemas de retorno e coleta ou faça contacto com o distribuidor onde o produto foi adquirido. Eles podem recolher este produto para a reciclagem ambientalmente segura.

NL WARNUNG:

- Voor alle werkzaamheden aan het toestel dient de spanning te worden uitgeschakeld.
- Deze LED-strip mag niet worden gebruikt zonder dat alle pakkingen zijn aangebracht. Eventuele open uiteinden moeten voor gebruik worden afgesloten.
- Dompel de flexibele lamp niet onder in vloeistoffen en gebruik het product niet in de buurt van stilstaand water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Leid het snoer niet door muren, plafonds, deuren, ramen of andere soortgelijke delen van het gebouw.
- Zet het product 10-15 minuten voordat u het buigt aan als het product van de rol is gehaald bij een temperatuur onder 0°.
- Zet de producten 10-15 minuten voordat u ze weer op de rol plaat aan als de temperatuur onder 0° is.
- Gebruik de LED-strip niet als deze bedekt of verzonken is in een oppervlak.
- Open of snijd de LED strip niet.
- Sluit deze LED-strip niet aan op een product van een andere fabrikant.
- Staar niet rechtstreeks in de lichtbron, anders kan dit oogletsel veroorzaken.
- Het is verboden de werkklamp te gebruiken in de buurt van een warmtebron of in een corrosieve of zure omgeving.



- Buiten bereik van kinderen houden! Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen!
- Het apparaat heeft twee jaar GARANTIE tegen fabricage- en materiaalfouten. De garantie is niet van toepassing op schade aan het apparaat die is ontstaan door het niet naleven van de gebruiksaanwijzing.
- Indien de externe flexibele kabel of het snoer van deze armatuur beschadigd is, dient deze te worden vervangen door een speciaal snoer of snoer dat uitsluitend verkrijgbaar is bij de fabrikant of diens serviceagent.
- Indien de externe flexibele kabel of het snoer van deze armatuur beschadigd is, dient deze uitsluitend te worden vervangen door de fabrikant of diens serviceagent of een vergelijkbare gekwalificeerde persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Indien het snoer beschadigd is, dient de armatuur te worden vernietigd.
- Dit product heeft LED ingebouwd, de lichtbron van dit armatuur is niet vervangbaar; wanneer de lichtbron het einde van zijn levensduur bereikt, moet het hele armatuur worden vervangen.
- Dit product bevat een lichtbron met energie-efficiëntieklasse<F>
- Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de volksgezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, dient u het op verantwoorde wijze te recycleren om het duurzame hergebruik van materiële grondstoffen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, kunt u gebruik maken van de retour- en inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen met de groothandel waar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product innemen voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.

ES ADVERTENCIA:

- Asegúrese de que el suministro eléctrico principal esté desconectado antes de instalar la luminaria.
- Esta tira LED no debe utilizarse sin que todas las juntas estén colocadas. Los extremos abiertos deben sellarse antes de su uso.
- No sumerja la luz flexible en líquidos ni utilice el producto cerca de agua estancada u otros líquidos.
- No pase el cable a través de paredes, techos, puertas, ventanas o cualquier otra parte similar de la estructura del edificio.
- Encienda los productos 10-15 minutos antes de doblarlo cuando el producto estaba fuera del rollo durante la temperatura es inferior a 0°.
- Encienda los productos 10-15 minutos antes de volver a colocarlos en el rollo cuando la temperatura sea inferior a 0°.
- No utilice la tira de LED cuando esté cubierta o empotrada en una superficie.
- No abra ni corte la tira de LED.
- No conecte esta tira LED a un producto de otro fabricante.
- No mire directamente a la fuente de luz, de lo contrario podría dañar los ojos.
- Está prohibido utilizar el foco de trabajo cerca de una fuente de calor o en un entorno corrosivo o ácido.
- Manténgalo alejado de los niños. Los niños deben ser vigilados para evitar que jueguen con el aparato.
- El aparato tiene una GARANTÍA de dos años contra defectos de fabricación o materiales. La garantía no se aplica a los daños que se produzcan en el aparato por incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso.
- Si el cable flexible externo de esta luminaria está dañado, deberá sustituirse por un cable especial disponible exclusivamente a través del fabricante o su agente de servicio.
- Si el cable flexible externo de esta luminaria está dañado, deberá ser sustituido exclusivamente por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o una persona cualificada similar para evitar riesgos.
- Si el cable está dañado, la luminaria deberá destruirse.
- Este producto tiene LED incorporados, la fuente de luz de esta luminaria no es sustituible; cuando la fuente de luz llegue al final de su vida útil, deberá sustituirse toda la luminaria.
- Este producto contiene una fuente de luz de clase de eficiencia energética<F>
- Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse con otros desechos domésticos. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana por la eliminación descontrolada de desechos, reciclelos de manera responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de devolución y recolección o comuníquese con el minorista donde compró el producto. Pueden llevar este producto a un reciclaje seguro para el medio ambiente.



IT WARNING:

- Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione elettrica principale sia disinserita prima di installare l'apparecchio.
- Questa striscia LED non deve essere utilizzata senza che tutte le guarnizioni siano al loro posto. Le estremità aperte devono essere sigillate prima dell'uso.
- Non immergere la luce flessibile in liquidi e non utilizzare il prodotto in prossimità di acqua stagnante o altri liquidi.
- Non far passare il cavo attraverso pareti, soffitti, porte, finestre o altre parti simili della struttura dell'edificio.
- Accendere il prodotto 10-15 minuti prima di piegarlo quando la temperatura è inferiore a 0°.
- Accendere il prodotto 10-15 minuti prima di inserirlo nel rotolo quando la temperatura è inferiore a 0°.
- Non utilizzare la striscia LED quando è coperta o incassata in una superficie.
- Non aprire o tagliare la striscia LED.
- Non collegare questa striscia LED a prodotti di altri produttori.
- Non fissare direttamente la sorgente luminosa, altrimenti potrebbe causare danni agli occhi.
- È vietato utilizzare la lampada da lavoro vicino a una fonte di calore o in un ambiente corrosivo o acido.
- Tenere lontano dai bambini! I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per evitare che giochino con il dispositivo!
- Il dispositivo ha una GARANZIA di due anni contro i difetti di fabbricazione o di materiale. La garanzia non si applica ai danni al dispositivo derivanti dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per l'uso.
- Se il cavo flessibile esterno o il cordone di questo apparecchio di illuminazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito con un cavo speciale o con un cordone disponibile esclusivamente presso il produttore o il suo agente di assistenza.
- Se il cavo flessibile esterno o il cordone di questo apparecchio di illuminazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito esclusivamente dal produttore o dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona qualificata al fine di evitare pericoli.
- Se il cavo è danneggiato, l'apparecchio di illuminazione deve essere distrutto.
- Questo prodotto è dotato di LED, la sorgente luminosa di questo apparecchio non è sostituibile; quando la sorgente luminosa raggiunge la fine del suo ciclo di vita, l'intero apparecchio deve essere sostituito.
- Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza energetica<F>
- Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l'UE. Per prevenire possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, riciclato il modo responsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i sistemi di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto, che può utilizzare il prodotto per un riciclaggio sicuro per l'ambiente.



FR Avertissement:

- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique principale est coupée avant d'installer le luminaire.
- Cette bande LED ne doit pas être utilisée sans que tous les joints soient en place. Toute extrémité ouverte doit être scellée avant l'utilisation.
- Ne pas immerger la lumière flexible dans des liquides, ni utiliser le produit à proximité d'eau stagnante ou d'autres liquides.
- Ne pas faire passer le cordon à travers les murs, les plafonds, les portes, les fenêtres ou toute autre partie similaire de la structure du bâtiment.
- Allumez le produit 10 à 15 minutes avant de le plier lorsque le produit a été retiré du rouleau pendant que la température est inférieure à 0°.
- Allumez les produits 10 à 15 minutes avant de les remballer sur le rouleau lorsque la température est inférieure à 0°.
- Ne pas utiliser la bande LED lorsqu'elle est recouverte ou encastrée dans une surface.
- Ne pas ouvrir ou couper la bande LED.
- Ne pas connecter cette bande LED à un produit d'un autre fabricant.
- Ne fixez pas directement la source lumineuse, sous peine de provoquer des lésions oculaires.
- Il est interdit d'utiliser la lampe de travail à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou dans un environnement corrosif ou acide.
- Tenir à l'écart des enfants ! Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil !
- L'appareil bénéficie d'une GARANTIE de deux ans contre les défauts de fabrication ou de matériaux. La garantie ne s'applique pas aux dommages causés à l'appareil par le non-respect des instructions d'utilisation.
- Si le câble flexible externe de ce luminaire est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un câble spécial disponible exclusivement auprès du fabricant ou de son service après-vente.
- Si le câble flexible externe de ce luminaire est endommagé, il doit être remplacé exclusivement par le fabricant, son service après-vente ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.
- Si le cordon est endommagé, le luminaire doit être détruit.
- Ce produit est équipé de LED, la source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplaçable ; lorsque la source lumineuse atteint sa fin de vie, l'ensemble du luminaire doit être remplacé.
- Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique<F>
- Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec d'autres déchets ménagers. Afin de prévenir tout dommage éventuel à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine dû à l'élimination incontrôlée des déchets, il convient de le recycler de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant où le produit a été acheté. Celui-ci peut prendre ce produit pour un recyclage respectueux de l'environnement.



NO ADVARSEL:

- Kontroller at hovedstrømnettet er slått av før armaturen monteres.
- Denne LED-stripen må ikke brukes uten at alle pakninger er på plass. Eventuelle åpne ender må forsegles før bruk.
- Den fleksible lampen må ikke senkes ned i væske eller brukes i nærheten av stående vann eller andre væsker.
- Ledningen må ikke føres gjennom vegger, tak, dører, vinduer eller lignende deler av bygningskonstruksjonen.
- Slå på produktet 10-15 minutter før du bøyer det når produktet er tatt av rullen og temperaturen er under 0°.
- Slå på produktet 10-15 minutter før du pakker det tilbake på rullen når temperaturen er under 0°.
- Ikke bruk LED-stripen når den er tildekket eller innfelt i en overflate.
- LED-stripen må ikke åpnes eller kuttes.
- Ikke koble denne LED-stripen til et produkt fra en annen produsent.
- Det er forbudt å bruke arbeidslampen i nærheten av en varmekilde eller i et etsende eller surt miljø.
- Hold den borte fra barn! Barn må holdes under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet!
- Apparatet har to års GARANTI mot fabrikkasjons- og materialefeil. Garantien gjelder ikke for skader på apparatet som skyldes at bruksanvisningen ikke er fulgt.
- Hvis den eksterne fleksible kabelen eller ledningen til denne armaturen er skadet, skal den erstattes med en spesialledning eller ledning som kun er tilgjengelig fra produsenten eller dennes servicerepresentant.
- Hvis den eksterne fleksible kabelen eller ledningen til denne armaturen er skadet, skal den utelukkende erstattes av produsenten, dennes servicerepresentant eller en lignende kvalifisert person for å unngå fare.
- Hvis ledningen er skadet, skal armaturen destrueres.
- Dette produktet har innebygd LED, lyskilden i denne armaturen kan ikke byttes ut; når lyskilden når slutten av sin levetid, skal hele armaturen byttes ut.
- Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde for energieffektivitetsklasse<F>
- Denne merkingen indikerer at dette produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall. For å forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers helse fra ukontrollert avfallshåndtering, resirkuler det ansvarlig for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av materielle ressurser. For å returnere den brukte enheten, bruk retur- og innsamlingsystemene eller kontakt forhandleren der produktet ble kjøpt. De kan ta dette produktet for miljøvennlig resirkulering.

